RESOLUTION NO. 2770

WHEREAS, the City of Albany constructed a sanitary sewer in a portion of Ellingson Road from Pacific Highway (99E) to a point 400 feet east of the east right-of-way line of said Pacific Highway; and

WHEREAS, Ellingson Road is maintained by Linn County; and

WHEREAS, this portion of Ellingson Road is within the city limits of the City of Albany; and

WHEREAS, Linn County granted a permit to construct the sanitary sewer on condition that the roadway be accepted for maintenance by the City of Albany upon completion of the sanitary sewer construction; and

WHEREAS, said sanitary sewer construction is now complete.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the City of Albany requests Linn County to transfer jurisdiction of Ellingson Road from Pacific Highway to a point 400 feet each of the east line of Pacific Highway to the City of Albany.

DATEd this 23rd day of March, 1988.

Jon Holius Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder